## CHAPTER CXLVII.

AN ACT TO REIMBURSE GEORGE W. BARLOW, FOR MONEY PAID BY HIM INTO THE SCHOOL FUND FOR STUMPAGE, THROUGH MISTAKE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

George W. Bar.

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropria. d out of electric w. Bar-7 any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred and fifty five dollars and twenty-five cents, to reimburse George W. Barlow for money by him paid into the school fund for stumpage through mistake, and the state auditor is hereby directed to draw an order or warrant upon the state treasurer for the payment of said amount to the said Barlow.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

Act takes effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1873.

## CHAPTER CXLVIII.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS TO PAY MRS. M. R. SMITH FOR EXTRA SERVICES RENDERED DURING THE FIRST TWO YEARS OF HER SER-VICE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

extra services,

Section 1. That the sum of four hundred dollars be, Mrs. M. R. Smith and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys remaining in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying Mrs. M. R. Smith for extra services rendered the state as state librarian during the years one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven and one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, A. D., and

that the state auditor draw his warrant on the state treasurer in favor of Mrs. M. R. Smith for said amount.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its act takes effect. passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

## CHAPTER CXLIX.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO INDEMNIFY JOHN PETTIJOHN FOR LOSSES SUFFERED BY HIM DURING THE INDIAN OUTBREAK OF 1862.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of six hundred dollars be, John Pettijohn—and the same hereby is, appropriated out of any moneys tomes from Indiin the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to in demnify John Pettijohn for damages for losses suffered by him during and in consequence of the Indian massacre, by the Sioux Indians, in this state, in the fall of 1862.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1873.

## CHAPTER CL.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO PAY THE CLAIMS OF CHARLES WIEDEWITSCH AND JULIUS EMMIE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, viz: First, To